CROWN VALLEY HIGHLAND COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION

POOL AREA AGREEMENT, WAIVER & RELEASE

RESIDENT NAME:_____

RESIDENT ADDRESS_____

RESIDENTS CHILD(REN):_____

AGREEMENT OF PERSONAL RESPONSIBILITY FOR POOL AREA ACTIVITIES

In recognition of the COVID 19 global health crisis, I recognize and agree that I am personally responsible for my own health and safety, as well as the health and safety of my children and other adults who reside within my household. I agree to follow government and local restrictions and guidelines. I understand that only residents of CROWN VALLEY COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION, herby known as CVHCA, Can use the pool area at this time. I understand that it is at my own risk. I understand that CVHCA takes no responsibility for the health and safety of those who elect to use the pool area during this time of the current COVID 19 pandemic. My child(ren) plus myself and any other adults residing in my household desire to use the CVHCA Pool Area. We understand and agree to abide by the updated Pool Area Rules & Regulations for Covid 19.

UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER AND RELEASE OF LIABILITY

I understand that use of the CROWN VALLEY COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION, pool area, may increase the health and safety risks to me, my family or residents within my household. With full awareness and appreciation of the risks involved, I, on behalf of my family and residents within my household assume these risks and waive any claims against CVHCA, it's Board of Directors, Huntington West Property Management, its directors, employees & agents (herein collectively referred to as CVHCA) with respect to our use of the Pool Area. I hereby release, indemnify and hold harmless the CVHCA from any and all liability, harm, damages, costs, including attorney fees, arising from our use of the Pool Area. I agree not to bring any legal action or claim for damages against the CVHCA, by reason of any injury to me, my child(ren) or household residents, regardless of cause or fault arising from use of the pool area. This agreement shall remain in full force during and after the pandemic until the pool area restrictions have been removed or modified by CVHCA. If any part or portion of this agreement is unenforceable for any reason, the remainder shall remain in full force.

THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT, WAIVER & RELEASE, AND THE TERMS OF THE CROWN VALLEY HIGHLANDS COMMUNITY ASSOCIAITON TEMPORARY POOL AREA RULES & REGULATIONS HAVE BEEN CAREFULLY REVIEWED BY ME. ANY QUESTIONS I MAY HAVE HAD, HAVE BEEN ANSWERED BY CVHCA. I FULLY UNDERSTAND THE RISKS INVOLVED IN USING THE POOL AREA AND GIVE MY CONSENT THERETO.

DATED:	NAME:	
SIGNATURE:		PHONE

Before using the Crown Valley Community Association Pool Facilities, this form may be signed and returned to: Bonnie@huntingtonwest.com You may also sign on sight before entering the pool facilities

	CROWN VALLEY COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION - POOL AREA USE		
TEMPORARY RULES & REGULATIONS			
	Dated: June 16, 2020		
RESTRICTED ACCESS			
ACCESS TO THE POOL AREA FACILITIES IS RESTRICTED TO <u>RESIDENTS</u> WHO HAVE COMPLETED THE CROWN VALLEY COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION. POOL AREA AGREEMENT, WAIVER & RELEASE WILL BE SIGNED AT THE GATE BEFORE ENTERING THE POOL AREA AND HAVE FOB PRIVLEDGES. POOL MONITOR WILL BE ON SIGHT FOR SIGN IN PURPOSES.			
POOL HOURS: Wednesday-Sunday 9am-1pm and 2pm-6pm Pool will be closed from 1pm-2pm			
1	Use of the Pool Area is limited to Crown Valley Community Association who have signed a pool waiver form before using the pool. This will be provided by the pool monitor at entry.		
2	Pool Area Capacity: 53 (maximum at anytime)		
	Pool Capacity: 53 Wader Pool Capacity: 6 Children only		
3	Attendees 17 years and under must be accompanied by someone 18 years or older due to legality of waiver signing.		
4.	Hand Sanitizer should be brought to the pool for entry- No exception Clean/sanitize hands before and after entering or exiting the pool area.		
4 No Food allowed in the pool area.			
5 Maintain Social Distance of 6 feet unless in the same household.			
6 Face Mask must be worn when using the bathroom facilities.			
7	7 The pool monitor is for safe tracking and observance only. There is no Lifeguard on Duty.		
8 Failure to adhere to the direction of the pool monitor will result in the removal from the pool and loss of pool privileges. Subject to a hearing and fine of \$200.00 per incident			
9 D <u>o Not Use Pool Area</u> , if you feel sick, have a fever or cough, were exposed to Covid-19 or have travelled internationally with in the last 14 days			
10	Please be Neighborly & Considerate when using the pool.		
11	Failure to adhere to the rules could result in loss of pool use privileges.		
12 These temporary rules will be updated as needed to comply with the Orange County Public Health & State Regulations			